
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 January 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public Meeting (09.30-13.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Letter from the Institute of Physics 

 (Pages 1 - 10)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government draft budget 2023–24 

 

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 11 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government's follow up to questions from the meeting on 16 

November 2022 - Agriculture (Wales) Bill 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

2.3 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 (Pages 14 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

The Organic Production (Amendment) Regulations (No. 2) 2022 

 

2.4 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 

 (Pages 16 - 17)  

Attached Documents:  

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into Public 

Appointments 

 

2.5 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Finance Committee 

 (Pages 18 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

 

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 20 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government's follow up to questions from the meeting on 21 

November 2022 - Agriculture (Wales) Bill 

 

2.7 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 33 - 37)  

Attached Documents:  

Finance Committee meeting on 9 November 2022 - Agriculture (Wales) Bill 



 

 

2.8 Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee 

 (Page 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Petition P-06-1291 Hold an enquiry into the corporate takeover of the 

veterinary profession in Wales 

 

2.9 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee 

 (Pages 39 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Budget 2023-24 

 

2.10 Letter from the First Minister 

 (Pages 43 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

Second Additional Protocol to the Council of Europe Convention on 

Cybercrime 

 

2.11 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 (Pages 47 - 78)  

Attached Documents:  

Legislative Consent: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 

2.12 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 79 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

UK-New Zealand Free Trade Agreement 

 



 

 

2.13 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 (Pages 83 - 86)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government's points of clarification following the meeting on 21 

November 2022 - Agriculture (Wales) Bill 

 

2.14 Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 87 - 88)  

Attached Documents:  

Food (Wales) Bill 

 

2.15 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 89 - 90)  

Attached Documents:  

Agriculture (Wales) Bill - Sheep meat and marketing standards 

 

2.16 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the First Minister 

 (Pages 91 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

 

2.17 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chief 

Secretary to the Treasury 

 (Pages 94 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Energy Bills Relief Scheme (EBRS) 

 



 

 

2.18 Letter to the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 107 - 113)  

Attached Documents:  

Cost of living 

 

2.19 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Page 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Inter-Ministerial Group meeting - 9 January 2023 

 

2.20 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change 

 (Pages 115 - 116)  

Attached Documents:  

Inter-Ministerial Group meeting - 5 December 2022 

 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget - Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 117 - 154)  

 

Lesley Griffiths MS 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment & Marine 

Gavin Watkins, Chief Veterinary Officer 

Dean Medcraft, Director, Finance & Operations 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper 

Research brief 

 



 

 

Break (11.00-11.10)  

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget - Minister for Economy 

(11.10-12.40) (Pages 155 - 215)  

 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Sioned Evans, Director, Business and Regions 

Dean Medcraft, Director, Finance & Operations 

Jo Salway, Director, Social Partnership and Fair Work 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper 

Research brief 

 

5 Legislative Consent: Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill: Revised 

LCM and Supplementary LCM 

(12.40-12.50) (Pages 216 - 233) 

  

Attached Documents:  

Legal Advice note 

 

6 Legislative Consent: Genetic Technology (Precision Breeding) Bill 

LCM 

(12.50-13.00) (Pages 234 - 254)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Legal Advice Note 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(13.00)   

 

8 Private 

(13.00-13.15)   

Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

 

9 Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into 

Public Appointments 

(13.15-13.20)   

 

10 Legislative Consent: Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill: Revised 

LCM and Supplementary LCM 

(13.20-13.25)   

 

11 Legislative Consent: Genetic Technology (Precision Breeding) Bill 

LCM 

(13.25-13.30)   

 

12 International Agreement: Agreement between the UK and 

Switzerland on mutual recognition in relation to conformity 

assessment 

(13.30-13.35) (Pages 255 - 258) 

  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 



 

Jayne Bryant MS and Paul Davies MS 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

 

6 December 2022 

 

RE: Welsh Government draft budget 2023–24 

 

Annwyl Jayne a Paul, 

I am writing to you regarding the Finance Committee’s scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s draft 

budget 2023–24. We have submitted evidence directly to the Finance Committee, but the 

contents are likely to be of interest to you and your committees for budget scrutiny. 

Our submission covers concerns over research funding, incentives for recruiting physics teachers 

and the need to ensure adequate budgets for the Curriculum for Wales. 

I note that the Children, Young People and Education Committee has written to the relevant 

ministers about its areas of interest, and our evidence should support the committee’s scrutiny 

of those matters. 

The submission is attached, and please note that the Institute of Physics would be keen to 

provide oral evidence on these matters to your committees. 

Yn gywir, 

 

Eluned Parrott 

Head of Wales, Institute of Physics 

  

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



 

Response to the Senedd Finance Committee’s inquiry into the Welsh Government 

draft budget 2023–24 (18 November 2022) 

Overview 

i. The Institute of Physics (IOP) is the professional body and learned society for physics in the UK and 

Ireland. It seeks to raise public awareness and understanding of physics, inspire people to develop 

their knowledge, understanding and enjoyment of physics and support the development of a 

diverse and inclusive physics community. As a charity, it has a mission to ensure that physics 

delivers on its exceptional potential to benefit society. 

ii. The IOP believes it is imperative the draft budget for 2023–24 includes substantial increases to 

funding for research, development and innovation (RDI). The IOP previously made this case to the 

committee for its inquiry into post-EU funding.1 

iii. The IOP acknowledges th
[...]
es.5 These physics-based businesses increased 

turnover by 36% and employee pay by 41% in a decade—the fastest rises of the four UK nations 

and well above the UK average. Despite this success, Wales has had low levels of R&D for 

 
1 Institute of Physics. 2022. Response to the Senedd Finance Committee’s inquiry into post-EU funding (13 May 2022). London: 

Institute of Physics. 
2 Institute of Physics. 2022. IOP response to the Welsh Government’s consultation on the draft innovation strategy (28 September 

2022). London: Institute of Physics. 
3 Reid, G. 2018. Review of Government Funded Research and Innovation in Wales. Cardiff: Welsh Government. 
4 Welsh Government. 2021. Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Communities, Contributions and Cynefin in the New Curriculum Working 

Group: final report. Cardiff: Welsh Government.  
5 Centre for Economic and Business Research. 2021. Physics and the Economy: Measuring the value of physics-based industries in 

Wales. London: Centre for Economic and Business Research. 

Pack Page 2

https://www.iop.org/sites/default/files/2022-05/Institute-of-Physics-submission-to-the-Senedd-Finance-Committee%27s-inquiry-into-post-EU-funding.pdf
https://www.iop.org/sites/default/files/2022-10/iop-response-to-Welsh-Government-draft-innovation-strategy.pdf
https://www.iop.org/sites/default/files/2022-10/iop-response-to-Welsh-Government-draft-innovation-strategy.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/review-of-government-funded-research-and-innovation-reid-review.pdf
https://gov.wales/final-report-black-asian-and-minority-ethnic-communities-contributions-and-cynefin-new-curriculum
https://gov.wales/final-report-black-asian-and-minority-ethnic-communities-contributions-and-cynefin-new-curriculum
https://cebr.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Physics-and-the-Economy-Wales.pdf
https://cebr.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Physics-and-the-Economy-Wales.pdf


 

decades, has the lowest R&D spending per head of the UK nations a
[...]
ers may 

enable consistent regulation, it is unclear why the currently proposed regulations cannot also be 

made by the Welsh Ministers. 

Lesley Griffiths MS  

Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 2.3

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s131770/LJC6-31-22%20-%20Paper%2025%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Rural%20Affairs%20and%20North%20Wales%20and%20Trefnydd%20.pdf


 

 

In this regard, you also said: “If Wales were to use a Wales-only SI to extend these derogations, it may 

not be possible to have them in place before the current derogation expires”. As part of the Organics 

Four Nations Working Group, it is not clear why you were unaware of the need to extend the 

derogations in sufficient time to enable Wales-only regulations to be prepared and laid before the 

Senedd, in parallel with regulations laid before the UK Parliament. Such parallel regulations could 

have come into force on the same date, avoiding any inconsistency across Great Britain.  

In light of the above, please can you therefore provide some further explanation as to why you could 

not prepare and lay Wales-only regulations in parallel with regulations prepared by Defra.   

Finally, please you can explain why it took four weeks to notify us of these Regulations (and your 

decision to consent to them) once a formal request was received on 24 October, and why you were 

not in a position to notify us of your intention to consent much earlier, given that, presumably, the 

need to make these Regulations was being discussed much earlier in the Working Group?   

I would be grateful to receive a response by 5 January 2023. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 15



Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

 

7 December 2022 

Dear Chair 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into Public Appointments 

The Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee is undertaking an Inquiry into Public 
Appointments. Evidence received from the Committee’s consultation on the scrutiny of public 
administration in autumn 2021 recommended that an inquiry be conducted in this area. It was 
considered to be an issue that had been ‘under-examined’ since the establishment of the Senedd. 

Our agreed Terms of the Reference for the inquiry are detailed in Annex A. However, we are aware 
that concerns regarding the public appointments process may extend beyond those terms of 
reference. We therefore welcome the views and experiences of your committees on the matters listed 
and any other issues that you feel are relevant to our work. 

I look forward to hearing from you and kindly ask for responses by Friday 27 January 2023.  

Thank You. 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Committee Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus  
— 
Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCCGG@Senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCCGG 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddPAPA 
0300 200 6565  

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 2.4

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s120661/SPA01%20Professor%20Leighton%20Andrews%20Cardiff%20University.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s120661/SPA01%20Professor%20Leighton%20Andrews%20Cardiff%20University.pdf


 

 
 
 

 

 

Annex A 

The Committee is undertaking an inquiry into the Welsh Government’s approach to the public 
appointments process, including where this could be improved to increase the diversity of candidates 
for public appointments made by Welsh Ministers. Issues to be considered include the following: 

 The role of the Public Bodies Unit and the effectiveness of its relationship with Public 
[...]
orities (LA) consultation on Glue Traps. We did contact all 22 
LA’s but not all replied. Responses covered seven of the 22 Local Authorities in Wales were 
received to the targeted stakeholder consultation. Of these, five responded to state they 
rarely use glue traps and only in extremely limited circumstances. 
 
Regards, 
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 86



 

 

 

 

 

 

16 December 2022 

Dear Minister, 

As you will be aware, the Food (Wales) Bill was introduced to the Senedd by Peter Fox MS 

on Monday 12 December. The Bill has been referred to our Committee for Stage 1 

scrutiny. 

You have previously made clear that the Welsh Government does not support the Bill. 

During questions on 25 May 2022 you referred to the Community Food Strategy as a 

vehicle to bring forward proposals found within the Bill: 

…. the Welsh Government is not backing Peter Fox's food Bill. Peter and 

I have met, and Peter's very well aware of the reasons why we're not 

backing the food Bill. I believe a lot of Peter's suggestions, which are 

very good, we can do without legislation, and I'd be very happy to 

continue to work with him and with Plaid Cymru as part of the co-

operation agreement, taking forward the community food strategy, 

which I think will encompass a lot of the proposals in Peter Fox's Bill. 

The Explanatory Memorandum to the Bill notes this commitment and highlights there is 

little information currently available on the Community Food Strategy. 

We note the information on the Strategy provided in your paper to us in June 2022. 

However, for the Committee and our stakeholders to better understand the Welsh 

Government’s plans in this policy area, to inform the Bill’s scrutiny, we would welcome 

 

Lesley Griffiths MS 

Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Pwyllgor yr Economi, 
[...]
fficiency by non-domestic users. 
The changes must also address the structurally high energy costs faced by industry in the 
UK compared with those of other European countries, with the negative consequences for 
competitiveness and investment decisions. 

 
I am grateful for the constructive engagement between officials, and it would be helpful to 
discuss how our contribution has informed the outcome of the review at the next meeting of 
the Finance: Inter Ministerial Standing Committee. 
 
This letter has been copied to Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for the Economy and Julie 
James MS, Minister for Climate Change. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 
 

Pack Page 95



1 
 

WELSH GOVERNMENT COMMENTS ON THE REVIEWS OF THE ENERGY BILL 

RELIEF SCHEME (EBRS) 

 

Introduction 

 

This note summarises feedback from a sample of the Welsh Government’s 

stakeholder on the operation and review of the Energy Bill Relief Scheme (EBRS) 

 

Key issues raised by stakeholders include the scope and duration of the scheme, 

and comparisons with support in other countries. The issue of competitiveness with 

companies operating in other countries is particularly important to energy intensive 

industries. 

 

Background 

 

Latest official figures, show whilst industrial gas prices in the UK in 2021 were below 

the IEA median (Figure 1), industrial electricity prices in the UK were the highest in 

the IEA in 2021 (Figure 2).  

 

Figure 1: Industrial gas prices in the IEA - 2021  

 
Source: International industrial energy prices, BEIS. 

 

 

 

 

 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

 C
a

n
a
d

a

 U
S

A

 T
u
rk

e
y

 N
e

w
…

 S
p
a
in

 P
o
rt

u
g

a
l

 C
z
e
c
h
…

 U
K

 G
e
rm

a
n
y

 S
lo

v
a

k
ia

 H
u

n
g
a

ry

 B
e
lg

iu
m

 P
o
la

n
d

 I
ta

ly

 K
o
re

a

 A
u
s
tr

ia

 G
re

e
c
e

 I
re

la
n

d

 F
ra

n
c
e

 D
e

n
m

a
rk

 S
w

e
d

e
n

 F
in

la
n

[...]
Rural Affairs Committee  

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.  

 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Minister for Economy 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Pack Page 107

Agenda Item 2.18

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13062
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13062
https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/13030
https://senedd.wales/media/ogqfvmes/cr-ld15285-e.pdf
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/13046#A75858
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39181
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39181


 

 

ANNEX  
 

Business rates 

Giving evidence to us on 7 December 2022, business rates were mentioned as the “no. 1 

issue” facing firms by the Wales Retail Consortium (WRC) and the Confederation of British 

Industry (CBI) Wales. We welcomed the clarity you were able to provide on business rate 

relief, and note the statement made by the Minister for Finance and Local Government on 

12 December confirming that £460 million business rates support will be provided over 

the next two financial years.   

Many of the business organisations who gave evidence to us have responded positively to 

the Minister for Finance and Local Government’s announcement. However, some of them 

also told us that they wanted to see business rates support go beyond that offered in 

England. For example, the Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) Wales wanted to see 100% 

rate relief offered to businesses in the retail, leisure and hospitality sectors, and suggested 

that additional support could be targeted at rural firms to assist with the additional costs 

they often fac
[...]
ations agreement, that a meeting of the 
Inter-Ministerial Group on Trade is scheduled for 9 January 2023. 
 
The agenda consists of: 
 
  

­ Introductions  

­ Information Sharing  

­ CPTPP  

- India  

- GCC  

I will update you further following the meeting.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 2.19

mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru
mailto:PSCGMET@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@assembly.wales


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
 
 
 
 

23 December 2022 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I wish to notify you a further 
meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs was held on 
5 December. 

The meeting was chaired by Lord Richard Benyon, Minister for Biosecurity, Marine and 
Rural Affairs, UK Government. The meeting was also attended by Mairi Gougeon MSP, 
Cabinet Secretary for Rural Affairs and the Islands, Scottish Government; Lorna Slater 
MSP, Minister for Green Skills, Circular Economy and Biodiversity, Scottish Government; 
Mrs Katrina Godfrey, Permanent Secretary, Department of Agriculture Environment and 
Rural Affairs, Northern Ireland Government (in lieu of Minister); James Davies MP, 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Wales; and John Lamont MP, Under-Secretary 
of State for Scotland. 
 
At the meeting we discussed the issues currently impacting on the poultry and egg sector, 
as requested by Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and Trefnydd, 
following concerns raised by our stakeholders. 
 
We discussed the status of the Retained EU Law (Reform and Revocation) Bill. I requested 
Defra provide officials with details on its plans as soon as possible.   
 
Lord Benyon gave an update on Offshore Wind Environment Improvement Package, and 
proposed reforms  to consenting of offshore wind projects. While I agree with the intentions 
of the work, I emphasised my concerns over the proposed legislation and stressed that the 
devolution settlement must be respected.    
 
Borders and the implementation of the Target Operating Model, were discussed next and I 
outlined the importance of UKG engaging early with devolved governments.  
 
Finally, we spoke about the upcoming COP15 meeting and discussed our ambitions and our 
collective response on biodiversity. 
 
The next meeting will be held on Monday 23 January 2023. 

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 2.20

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


A communique regarding this meeting will be published on the UK Government website at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/communique-from-the-inter-ministerial-group-
for-environment-food-and-rural-affairs. 

I am copying this letter to the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 
and to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 116

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/communique-from-the-inter-ministerial-group-for-environment-food-and-rural-affairs
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/communique-from-the-inter-ministerial-group-for-environment-food-and-rural-affairs


1 

 

Memorandum on the Rural Affairs 
Draft Budget Proposals for 2023-24 
 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee – 12 January 2022 09:30

 
 
 

1.0 Purpose  
 

1.1 This paper provides information to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee on the Rural Affairs (RA) (MEG) proposals outlined in Draft Budget 
2023-24, published on 13 December.  It also provides an update on specific 
areas of interest to the Committee. The summary of the budget structure can 
be found at Annex A of the evidence paper. 

 
2. Summary of Budget Changes 

  
1.2 The table below provides an overview of the plans summarised at a high level 

by business area for the Rural Affairs MEG published in the Draft Budget 
2023-24. 

 

The total resource budget is summarised in Table 1 below: 
 

 
 
The total capital budget is summarised in Table 2 below: 
 

Pack Page 117

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
 
  
Resource 
 

The increase in the resource budget for the 2023-24 financial year is set out in 
Table 3 below: 
 

 
 

1.3 In 2023-24 the Revenue budget increases by £54.1m against the 22-23 
baseline. Of this, £63m is the Farm funding replacement from the UK which is 
direct EU replacement funding received for BPS and the RDP.  
 

1.4 There is an £8.9m reduction when compared to the 22-23 Draft Budget 
attributed to the Rural Investment Schemes BEL. A Welsh Government wide 
reprioritisation exercise led by the Minster for Finance and Local Government 
took place to target allocations to protect frontline public services, Programme 
for Government and help those effected by the Cost of Living Crisis.   

 
 
Capital 
 
The capital budget allocation of £37.2m for 2023-24 is set out in Table 4 as follows: 

 

Pack Page 118



3 

 

 
 
 
1.5 A breakdown of the RA MEG by spending area, Action and BEL for 2023-24 

and future years is provided at Annex A. A transparent narrative explanation 
has been provided to explain increases and reductions
[...]
The PP strand currently consists of 5 
separate projects: Advanced Digital; Advanced Engineering and 
Manufacturing; Creative; Export; Tourism and Hospitality.  

Pack Page 201



Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Draft Budget 2023-24 
Evidence Paper - Annexes 

 

  

• The Welsh Government does not contract with any training providers and it 
allows employers to identify the most appropriate training provider.  

 
Wales Union Learning Fund (WULF)  
  

• Wales Union Learning Fund (WULF) is a grant funded programme which has a 
projected budget of £5.4m over the three years of the current programme (2022-
25) which is based on the individual bids received from the delivery unions. 

Pack Page 202

https://businesswales.gov.wales/skillsgateway/skills-and-training-programmes/workplace-skills/wales-union-learning-fund-wulf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 203



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 216

Agenda Item 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 234

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 255

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Institute of Physics
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.3 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	2.4 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee
	2.5 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Finance Committee
	2.6 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	Ministerial Letter to LJC Committee - Further evidence questions - 7 Dec 2022.pdf
	Annex - Ministerial Letter to LJC Committee - Further evidence questions - Dec 2022.pdf

	2.7 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.8 Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee
	2.9 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee
	2.10 Letter from the First Minister
	2.11 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	20221214 Chair to ETRA Chair re REUL Bill LCM and submissions e.pdf
	REUL01 Dr Gravey and Dr Whitten - English Only.pdf
	REUL02 NFU Cymru - English Only.pdf
	REUL08 Food Standards Agency - English.pdf
	REUL09 - Marine Conservation Society English Only.pdf
	REUL10 WGC  WCVA - English.pdf
	REUL12 Professor Jo Hunt - English only.pdf

	2.12 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	2.13 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	2.14 Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.15 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.16 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the First Minister
	2.17 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury
	2022.12.12 - MFLG Letter to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury - Energy Bills Relief Scheme.pdf
	2022.12.12 - MFLG Letter to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury - Energy Bills Relief Scheme - Annex (Response to EBRS Review).pdf

	2.18 Letter to the Minister for Economy
	2.19 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	2.20 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change
	3 Welsh Government Draft Budget - Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	Research brief

	4 Welsh Government Draft Budget - Minister for Economy
	4 - ETRA Committee Draft Budget Evidence Paper - VG - En from Min Economy.pdf
	4 - ETRA Draft Budget 2023-24 - Scrutiny - Evidence Paper - Annexes - VG - En from Min Economy.pdf
	Research brief

	5 Legislative Consent: Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill: Revised LCM and Supplementary LCM
	6 Legislative Consent: Genetic Technology (Precision Breeding) Bill LCM
	12 International Agreement: Agreement between the UK and Switzerland on mutual recognition in relation to conformity assessment





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 January 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 12.47

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13172 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Gavin Watkins, Welsh Government 

Sioned Evans, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff:  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Hefin David sent his apologies, and Jack Sargeant attended as substitute. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 Letter from the Institute of Physics  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.3 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

2.4 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee  

2.5 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Finance Committee  

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.7 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.8 Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee  

2.9 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee  

2.10 Letter from the First Minister  

2.11 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

2.12 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

2.13 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

2.14 Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.15 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.16 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the First Minister  

2.17 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chief Secretary 

to the Treasury  

2.18 Letter to the Minister for Economy  

2.19 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

2.20 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change  



 

 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget - Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd. 

3.2 The Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd agreed to provide the 

Committee with the value of the Farming Connect contract for April 2023 to March 

2025. 

3.3 The Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd agreed to provide the 

Committee with an update to discussions at the Inter-Ministerial Group for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs regarding the impact of avian flu on the poultry 

sector. 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget - Minister for Economy  

4.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Economy. 

5 Legislative Consent: Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill: Revised LCM 

and Supplementary LCM  

5.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

6 Legislative Consent: Genetic Technology (Precision Breeding) Bill LCM  

6.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Private  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous evidence 

sessions. 



 

 

9 Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into 

Public Appointments  

9.1 The Committee considered the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee’s Inquiry into Public Appointments and agreed not to provide a formal 

response. 

10 Legislative Consent: Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill: Revised LCM 

and Supplementary LCM  

10.1 The Committee agreed to follow up in correspondence to the Minister for Climate 

Change. 

11 Legislative Consent: Genetic Technology (Precision Breeding) Bill LCM  

11.1 The Committee agreed to follow up in writing to the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd. 

12 International Agreement: Agreement between the UK and Switzerland 

on mutual recognition in relation to conformity assessment  

12.1 The Committee noted the Agreement between the UK and Switzerland on mutual 

recognition in relation to conformity assessment. 


